The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. 

Section 2. Authorization to Lease Real Propertv 

The Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners shall lease the Property 

to Closter Farms, Inc., for a term of ten (10) years and an annual rental of Four Thousand 

and Fifteen Dollars ($4,015) with an annual escalation equal to the Producer Price Index 

of raw cane sugar, compared to the Commencement Year (PPI 2025), pursuant to the 

Lease Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference. 

Section 3. Justification